consequential tax cost base reset of PointsBet’s assets. The impact of this on the associated deferred and
current tax balances has not been quantified in the financial information contained within this Section.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

62

(b) Side-by-side financial results for 1H25

  1H25

A$ in millions betr PointsBet

Revenue 61.5  124.4

Cost of sales (33.7) (59.4)

Gross profit 27.8  65.0

Other income 0.4  -

Impairment of US operations 11.7  -

Operating expenses (37.9) (70.8)

Statutory EBITDA (post-AASB16) 2.0  (5.9)

Other income -  0.2

Depreciation & amortisation expense (4.3) (11.7)

Finance income 0.1  0.3

Finance costs (0.7) (0.1)

Profit/(loss) before income tax (2.9) (17.2)

Income tax 2.4  -

Profit/(loss) after income tax  (0.5) (17.2)

Foreign currency translation 0.1  (0.2)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income (0.4) (17.4)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

63

(c) Pro forma Balance Sheet for 31 December 2024

Pro Forma Financial
Position

A$ in millions

betr
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)

PointsBet
31 Dec '24

(Reviewed)

Equity Raise
& Pre-Bid

Stake37
Scrip

Offer38
Total

Adj.
Combined

Business

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents $16.0  $32.5  $85.3   $85.3  $133.9

Trade and other receivables 2.1  0.5   0.0  2.6

Other assets 2.0  6.1   0.0  8.2

Total Current Assets $20.1  $39.2  $85.3  $0.0  $85.3  $135.8

Non-Current Assets

PPE, net 1.1  0.2   0.0  1.3

Right-of-use assets 5.6  2.0   0.0  7.6

Intangible assets 68.9  27.8   $464.4  464.4  561.0

Deferred tax asset 1.1  0.0   0.0  1.1

Investments 0.0  0.0  $72.5  ($145.0) (72.5) (72.5)

Other non-current assets 0.1  0.6   0.0  0.7

Total Non-Current Assets $76.7  $30.5  $72.5  $319.4  $391.9  $499.2

Total Assets $96.9  $69.7  $157.8  $325.6  $483.4  $650.0

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 17.2  39.1   0.0  56.3

Employee benefits 3.0  3.1   0.0  6.1

Lease liabilities 1.0  0.4   0.0  1.4

Provisions 1.3  0.5   0.0  1.8

Client deposits 11.8  17.7   0.0  29.5

Borrowings 0.0  0.0   0.0  0.0

Financial Liabilities 0.0  1.5   0.0  1.5

Total Current Liabilities $34.2  $62.3  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0  $96.5

Non-Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 2.7  0.0   0.0  2.7

Borrowings 0.1  0.0  $33.8   25.0  25.1

Employee benefits 0.3  0.8   0.0  1.0

Lease liabilities 4.9  1.9   0.0  6.8

Provisions 0.0  0.0   0.0  0.0

Total Non-Current Liabilities $8.0  $2.6  $33.8  $0.0  $25.0  $35.6

Total Liabilities $42.2  $64.9  $33.8  $0.0  $25.0  $132.1

Net Assets $54.7  $4.8  $124.0  $325.6  $449.6  $509.1

Equity

Issued capital 117.6  813.0  $130.0  ($482.6) (358.8) 571.7

Reserves 9.2  43.9   ($43.9) (43.9) 9.2

Accumulated losses (72.0) (852.1) (6.0) $852.1  846.1  (78.0)

Total Equity $54.7  $4.8  $124.0  $325.6  $449.6  $509.1

Total Liabilities & Equity $96.9  $69.7  $157.8  $325.6  $483.4  $650.0

37 Represents $130 million equity raise (net of $6 million transaction costs), the proceeds of which were partially used to acquire pre-bid

stake in PointsBet.
38 Represents $326 million of equity issued in connection with all scrip bid, and subsequent consolidation entry.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

64

10.7 Employees

Subject to the outcomes of the operational review, betr’s current intention is that the existing employees of
PointsBet will generally continue to be employed by PointsBet.

However:

(a)  as integration progresses and synergies are realised, there may be redundancies where roles are